

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

March 24, 2020

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

File Reference No. 20-00216

RE: Consider recommendations regarding Coastal Resource Enhancement Fund (CREF) Grant Contract - Carpinteria Bluffs III Property Acquisition, First District, as follows:

- a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Coastal Resource Enhancement Fund contract with the City of Carpinteria, in the amount of \$144,750.00, to help fund the City's purchase of approximately 21 acres known as the Carpinteria Bluffs III Property, APNs: 001-210-020 and 001-210-024, located south of Carpinteria Avenue, east of commercial property and open space lands and west of Rincon Beach Park (Property); and
- b) Determine that the allocations of the CREF grant is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15378(b)(5) of the State Guidelines for the implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act.

A motion was made by Supervisor Adam, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this matter be acted on as follows:

- a) Approved and authorized; Chair to execute; and
- b) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino